THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Fiscal Year 2025
General Revenue Collections

April 2025

Prepared by: Chris DeWitte, Budget Analyst

General Revenue Year to Date Snapshot

FY 25 |
Estimate Actual Difference |% Difference FY 2025 Collections Estimate vs. Actual
July S 330,381 335,328 4,947 101% $700,000

August S 408,995 403,842 (5,153) 99%
September] $ 566,322 567,716 1,394 100%
October | $ 408,589 393,589
November] $ 381,607 400,450
December| $ 538,545 575,244
January | $ 491,776 477,973
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February 321,224 354,927 £100,000
March 400,077 439,500 39,423 110%

April 507,783 643,764 135,981 127% PN
May 350,030 $  (350,030) 0% & &S
June 559,207 $  (559,207) 0% & «

*all numbers in thousands

Totals | $5,264,536 | $4,592,333 | ($672,203)] 87% |
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General Revenue

General Revenue collections for April totaled $643,764,885, above the monthly estimate of $507,783,000
by $135,981,885. Total year to date General Revenue collections are $4,592,337,439.

General Revenue

Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Estimate FY 25 Estimate - § 5,264,536,000
$4,355,299,000

Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Collections
$4,592,337,439

Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Performance
Exceeding estimates by $237,038,439

$4,592,337,439

As of the end of April the state has collected 87% of its total estimated yearly revenue of $5,264,536,000.




Personal Income Tax

Personal Income Tax (PIT) collections for April totaled $284,749,539, above the monthly estimate of
$196,700,000 by $88,049,539. Total year to date Personal Income Tax collections are $1,819,837,193.

Personal Income Tax

Fiscal Year 2025 PIT YTD Estimate FY25 Estimate - § 2,023,300,000

$1,720,700,000

Fiscal Year 2025 PIT YTD Collections
$1,819,837,193

Fiscal Year 2025 PIT YTD Performance
Exceeding estimates by $99,137,193

$1,819,837,193

As of the end of April the state has collected 90% of its total estimated PIT yearly collections of
$2,023,300,000.

Severance Tax

Severance tax collections for April totaled $43,837,152, above the monthly estimate of $35,400,000 by
$8,437,152. Total year to date Severance Tax collections are $299,677,880.

Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Severance Tax Estimate Severance Tax
$313,500,000 FY 25 Estimate - $406,300,000

Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Severance Tax Collections
$299,677,880

Fiscal Year 2025 Severance Tax YTD Performance
Below estimates by $13,822,120

$299,677,880

As of the end of April the state has collected 74% of its total yearly estimated Severance Tax collections
of $406,300,000.




Consumer Sales and Use Tax

Consumer Sales and Use Tax collections for April totaled $135,100,174, above the monthly estimate of
$129,000,000 by $7,579,545. Total year to date Consumer Sales and Use tax collections are
$1,473,523,532.

Consumer and Sales Tax
FY 25 Estimate - $ 1,841,000,000
Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Estimate
$1,469,700,000

Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Collections
$1,473,523,532

Fiscal Year 2025 YTD Performance
Exceeding estimates by $3,823,532

$1,473,523,532

As of the end of April the state has collected 80% of its total estimated Consumer Sales and Use tax
collections of $1,841,000,000.

Other Notable Collections

Tobacco Products Tax collections for April were $11,066,840. These collections were below the monthly
estimate of $11,200,000 by $133,160.

Lottery

Total gross lottery collections for March FY 25 were $118,090,000 This figure is $10,631,000 above the
monthly estimate of $107,459,000. Total gross lottery collections for fiscal year 2025 are $949,881,000.

Net Lottery Revenues

Mar-25

Fiscal Year

Actual

Projected

Difference

Actual

Projected

Difference

Lottery Fund

513,265

59,989

53,276

5147,353

5120,288

527,065

Excess Lottery Fund

438,083

436,115

41,968

4251,456

4231,476

419,980

Total

451,348

446,104

45,244

398,809

4351,764

847,045

*In Thousands
Please note that Lottery Revenues are distinct from General Revenues and are not included in total
General Revenue collections. This section is for informational purposes only.




Gasoline & Motor Carrier
Privilege Tax

Licenses & Registration
Highway Litter Control
Miscellaneous

Federal Reimbursment

TOTAL

Road Fund Collections

April FY 2025

Year to Date

Estimate

Actual

Difference

Estimate

Actual

Difference

42,100

40,191

($1,509)

363,300

358,741

($4,559)

26,000

32,016

S6,016

253,500

275,996

$22,496

14,500

($1,883)

122,500

106,350

{$16,150

180

144

(436)

1,385

1,338

($47)

8,000

7,404

(3596)

79,000

49,940

(529,060

72,000

5
5
S 12,617
5
5
5

50,152

($21,848)

780,500

621,178

(5159,322)

162,780

142,524

(520,256}

1,600,185

Rainy Day Funds

1,413,543

Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund (Rainy Day A) balance as of April 30, 2025 is $747,180,401

Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund (Rainy Day A) same time last year: $704,122,430

Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund — Part B (Rainy Day B) balance as of April 30, 2025 is $584,977,952

Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund — Part B (Rainy Day B) balance same time last year: $549,339,147

Total Balance of Revenue Shortfall Reserve Funds (Funds A+B) as of April 30, 2025: $1,332,158,353

Total Balance of Revenue Shortfall Reserve Funds (Funds A+B) same time last year: $1,253,461,577
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Addition copies of this document may be requested by emailing senate.finance@wvsenate.gov

*Numbers in this report are rounded
** These numbers are not final, and are as reported through the WVOasis on May 1, 2025, the Governor’s Budget Office has not
formally released these numbers.

Follow the Senate Finance Committee on Twitter @WVSenFin.
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SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Fiscal Year Comparison (FY 25 vs FY 24)

Prepared by: Chris DeWitte

* All Numbers in Report are Rounded and Expressed in Thousands

General Revenue Collections

April FY 2025

April FY 2024

Estimate

Collections

Difference

Estimate

Collections

Difference

Year over
Year
Growth

Personal Income Tax

Sales and Use Tax

Severance Tax

forporate Net Income T4

Tobacco Tax

All Other Taxes*

196,700
129,000
35,400
70,600
11,200
64,883

284,749
135,100
43,837
100,361
11,066
68,651

88,049
6,100
8,437

29,761

(134)
3,768

249,000
130,500
25,300
42,100
12,200
61,041

230,205
127,366
50,488
133,711
11,601
81,309

(18,795)
(3,134)
25,188
91,611
(599)
20,268

24%
6%
-13%
-25%
-5%
-16%

Totals

507,783

643,764

135,981

520,141

634,680

114,539

1%

YTD Fiscal Year 2025

YTD Fiscal Year

2024

Estimate

Collections

Difference

Estimate

Collections

Difference

Year over
Year
Growth

Personal Income Tax

Sales and Use Tax

Severance Tax

forporate Net Income T4

Tobacco Tax

All Other Taxes

1,720,700
1,469,700
313,500
250,800
124,600
475,999

1,819,837
1,473,523
299,677
328,612
116,286
554,402

99,137
3,823
(13,823)
77,812
(8,314)
78,403

1,699,900
1,422,400
247,600
169,700
130,600
395,588

1,865,204
1,442,983
298,003
392,692
127,542
576,818

165,304
20,583
50,403

222,992
(3,058)

181,230

-2%
2%
1%
-16%
-9%
-4%

Totals

4,355,299

4,592,337

237,038

4,065,788

4,703,242

637,454

-2%

Fiscal Year 2025

Fiscal Year 2024

Monthly
Collections

Cumulitive

Estimate

Total
Collections

Monthly
Collections

Cumulitive

Estimate

Total
Collections

Year over
Year Growth
Total

July

335,328

330,381

335,328

334,994

327271

334,994

0%

August

403,842

739,376

739,170

410,786

715,236

745,780

1%

September

567,322

1,305,698

1,306,492

672,144

1,183,146

1,417,924

-8%

October

393,589

1,714,287

1,700,081

390,836

1,566,577

1,808,760

-6%

November

400,450

2,095,894

404,768

1,927,312

-5%

December

574244

2,634,439

2,674,775

553,249

2,360,402

2,766,777

-3%

January

477973

3,126,215

3,152,748

530,977

2,839,097

3297754

4%

February

354,927

3,447,439

3,507,675

283,354

3,153,072

3,581,108

-2“ (4

March

439,500

3,847,516

3947175

487,435

3,545,647

4,068,543

-3%

April
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4,703,223
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Run Date:  05/0172025 Run Time:  &:20:23 AM

General Revenue

Current Month
Gross Revenue

Net Prior
Month YTD

Current Month Current Month
Refunds Net

Current
¥TD Revenue

Description

BUSINESS & OCCUPATION TAX
CONSUMER SALES & USE TAX
PERSOMAL INCOME TAX
LIGUOR PROFIT TRANSFERS

BEER TAX & LICE

TOBACCO PRODUCTS TAX
BUSINESS FRAMCHISE FEES

CHARTER TAX

PROPERTY TRANMSFER TAX

PROPERTY TAX

NSES

CASH FLOW TRANSFER

INSURANCE TAX

DEFARTMENTAL COLLECTIONS
CORP INC & BUS FRANCHISE

MISCELLANEOUS
MISCELLANECUS TRANSFERS
INTEREST INCOME
VIDEC LOTTERY TRAMSFERS

SEVERANCE TAX

LIGUOR LICENSE RENEWAL

HE 102 LOTTERY TRANSFERS
REFUNMDABLE CREDIT REIME LTY

SOFT DRINEK TAX

84,435100.72
1,338,423,358.30
1,535,087 654.60

25,630,661.61

4,356,859 82
105,219,501.47
4527351
4.156.50
5,038,665.87
8,476,407 62

99,209,806.75
22,521,010.64
228,250,423.08
6,908,298.21
24,254,032.97
145,633,003.13
378,823.0
255,840,723 46
552,123.21
51,463,544.50
4,979,485.00
1,406,169.08

$3,048,572,554.16

1,224122.78
135,184,943.03
286,625, 56503

2,042,800.00

539,607.66
11,068,566.12
46,397.19
1.00

438, 738.77
1,126,208.33

31,402,838.22
1,266,734.61
100,509,826.65
309,480.75

14,260,852.95
13,500.00
43,837,470.93
98, 756.75
12,360,272.27
3,418,937.00
640.08

$645,876,319.17

44,769.19
1,876,026.41

1,725.36
420.00

45.00
145,128.14

31938

52,111,433.48

1,224122.78
135,100,173.84
284,749 538.62

2.042 800
539,607.66
11,066,540.76
4597719

1

438,788.77
1,126,208.35

31,402,838.22
1,366,689.61
100,361,698.51
309.480.75

14,260,852.95
13,500
43,837 151.55
98, 756.75
12,360,272.27
3,418,937
640.08

$643,764,885.69

85,709,223.50
1.473,523,532.14
1,819,837,193.22
27,673,461.61
4,396,467 43
116,286,342 .23
493,715.30
4.157.50
5,477.454.64
9,602,616.00

130,612,644.97
23,887.700.25
328,612,121.59
7,217, 788.56
24,254 032.97
159,893,856.08
392,323.91
299,677,520.01
650,879.96
63,823.816.77
8,398,422.00
1,406,809.16

$4,592,337,439.85
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CPRB Retirement Plans - Running Statistics

72021 $196.39 57.745.85™
TMr2022 $95.15 58,084,659
TMI2023 5207 .69 58,473 86"
Ti1/2024 ($171.58) $9.040.43*

THr2021 $2,754.98 $8,740.20"
THr202z2 52,500.45 $9.091.895*
712023 $2,380.48 $9,940 16"
Tii2024 $2,003.92 $10,077.29**
TM2021 NiA MNIA 5703.29
THi2022 ! NA MN/A 560384
72023 ! NA MN/A $663.29
Ti1r2024 N/A NIA §741.18
72021 1 (548.85) $851.53
Tir202z2 1 $39.15 76721
TM/2023 1 $32.98 $778.13
TI1/2024 0 1 ($3.12) $820.61
2021 G606 138 (511.41) $301.16
TMi2022 580 148 54553 $289.30
TMi2023 596 160 557.39 $320.04

712024 557 163 540.18 $365.47
TIERT | TIEK I TIERT | TIEK I
72021 18 61 0 ($173.98) $280.66

7172022 17 64 0 ($150.99) §259.24
7172023 14 110 0 ($156.78) $278.49
7172024 12 111 0 ($181.08) $306.37
7172021 1,085 §36.54 §277 32*
7i1/2022 1,085 $39.06 $208.00*
Ti1/2023 1,073 $44.93 $320.19*
Ti1/2024 1,075 $41.20 $352.10*
71172021 638 ($13.56) §119.22
7l1/2022 637 ($2.99) $112.96
7172023 775 ($4.75) §125.83
7172024 943 ($11.66) $143.34
7172021 540 ($10.72) 52410
72022 602 (57.78) $27.20
TI/2023 649 (58.82) $35.48
Ti1/2024 723 ($10.88) $46.76
772021 111 3 $2.85 $25.01
71172022 115 ] $2.91 $27.12
71172023 113 5 $6.59 $29.33"
71112024 11 ikl 58.92 532,14~
OTALS as o o 77,108 37,021 $1,715.90 $21,925.61
* Plan assefs as a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liabilities
**Actuarial Value Asset under 4 Year Asset Smoothing
***Receiving Periodic Payment Distribution

The matenals contained herein are infended for general guidance purposes only. In the evertt there is & discrepancy’
befween informabion corfained here and the WA Sate Code and Rules, the language in the Code and Rules shall preval.




West Virginia Investment Management Board

Participant Plans Performance Net of Fees

Period Ending: March 31, 2025

WVIMB Fund Assets

Pension Assets

Public Employees’ Retirement System

Teachers' Retirement System

Emergency Medical Services Retirement Systemn
State Police Death, Disability and Retirement Fund
Judges' Retirement System

State Police Retirement System

Deputy Sheriff's Retirement System

Municipal Police and Firefighter Retirement System
Natural Resources Police Officer Retirement System
Municipal Model &

Municipal Model B

Insurance Assets

Workers' Compensation Old Fund

Workers' Compensation Self-Insured Guaranty Risk Pool
Workers' Compensation Self-Insured Security Risk Pool

Workers' Compensation Uninsured Employers' Fund
Coal Workers’ Pneumaconiosis Fund

Board of Rigk and Insurance Management

Public Employees Insurance Agency

WV Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund

Endowment Assets

Berkeley County Development Authority

Wildlife Endowment Fund

WV State Parks and Recreation Endowment Fund
Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund

Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund - Part B

WV Department of Environmental Protection Trust
WV Department of Environmental Protection Agency

June 30, 2024
Asset (S000)

March 31, 2025
Asset (S000)

%

Performance %

1 Month

3 Month

FYTD

1 Year 3 Year

5Year

10 Year

20 Year

26,315,335

21,418,293

9,060,044
10,042,974
142,608
820,831
306,539
365,544
352,093
46,198
32,082
246,093
3,287

3,329,471

836,283
40,246
50,726
18,638
201,841
50,829
148,452

1,942,456

1,567,571

5,800
74,682
47,125

609,682

554,537
10,997

263,748

26,734,952

21,654,537

9,166,543
10,040,552
212,953
811,161
315,448
384,142
366,550
54,201
34,150
265,045
3,752

3,382,812

816,845
42,104
51,744
20,029
159,071
78,417
156,994

2,017,608

1,697,603

7,063
75,146
54,558

644,447

584,978
10,722

320,689

100.0




